

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).22686/2009
(From the judgement and order dated 09/06/2009 in WP No. 3559/2009
of The HIGH COURT OF ALLAHABAD, LUCKNOW BENCH AT LUCKNOW)

STATE OF U.P.& ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

SHAILESH UPADHYAYA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 22687 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH

SLP(C) NO. 23595 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23721 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23731 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23737 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23741 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23744 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

SLP(C) NO. 23764 of 2009

(With appln(s) for permission to place addl. documents on record,
exemption from filing c/c of the impugned Judgment,exemption from
filing O.T. and prayer for interim relief and office report)

contd...2/-

SLP(C)NOS.22686/2009 ETC.ETC.

CONTD.

::2::

Date: 18/09/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TARUN CHATTERJEE

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Shail Kr. Dwivedi, A.A.G., for U.P.
Ms. Niranjana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Vandana Mishra, Adv.
Mr. Sanjay Bhasin, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Indu Malhotra, Sr.Adv.
Ms. Kush Chaturvedi, Adv.
Mr. Saurabh Misra, Adv.
Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Adv.

Dr. Sumant Bharadwaj, Adv.
Mr. Hari Prasad Gupta, Adv.
Mr. Amit Verma, Adv.
Ms. Mridula Ray Bharadwaj, Adv.

Mr. B.P. Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. Shakti Singh Dhakray, Adv.
Mr. D.K. Sharma, Adv.
Mr. D.D. Sharma, Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Praveen Agrawal, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Since these special leave petitions have been filed against interim order passed by the learned Single Judge of the High Court in the pending writ petitions and an appeal to the Division Bench may be moved against such interim order also, we are not inclined to entertain these special leave petitions and it would be open to the petitioners to file appeal before the Division Bench. The special leave petitions are accordingly dismissed. However, we make it clear that we have not gone into the merits of the case.

(A.D. Sharma) (Phoolan Wati Arora)
Court Master Court Master